Коммерциялық емес мекеме «Білім беруді, денсаулық сақтауды сапамен қамсыздандыру және аккредиттеудің Еуразиялық орталығы»



Некоммерческое Учреждение «Евразийский Центр Аккредитации и обеспечения качества образования и здравоохранения»

Мауленова көш., 92, 050004 Алматы қ., Қазақстан Республикасы ул. Мауленова, 92 050004 г. Алматы, Республика Казахстан Тел.:+7 777 2893249, +7 701 3291665

e-mail: info@ecaqa.org web-site: http://www.ecaqa.org

01.07.2024_No 85/5

To the Director of the RGP at PCW
"National Scientific Center
of Phthisiopulmonology of
the Republic of Kazakhstan"
Ministry of Health of the Republic of Kazakhstan
Adenov M.M.

Dear Malik Moldabekovich!

Non-profit Institution "Eurasian Center for Accreditation and Quality Assurance in Higher Education and Healthcare" (ECAQA) informs you about the following decisions of the ECAQA Accreditation Council:

- 1. Institutional accreditation of RSE on PCV "National Scientific Center of Phthisiopulmonology of the Republic of Kazakhstan" for a period of 5 (five) years from 27.06.2024 to 26.06.2029.
- 2. Accreditation of educational programmes of RGP on PCV "National Scientific Center of Phthisiopulmonology of the Republic of Kazakhstan" on the list below for the period of 5 (five) years from 27.06.2024 to 26.06.2029g:
 - 7R01101 Phthisiology (adults, children)
 - 7R01104 Radiology
 - 7R01103 Pulmonology (adults, children)

The report of the External Expert Commission and the decision of the Accreditation Council will be posted on the Asia-Pacific Quality Registry for Higher Education (DAQAR). ECAQA is included in the APQR from 2019.

The reports of the external expert commission and the decision of the ECAQA Accreditation Council will be published in the EHEA information system of the Ministry of Science and Higher Education of the Republic of Kazakhstan https://epvo.kz/#/ in the section "Register of accredited educational programmes" and "Register of accredited educational institutions", as well as on the ECAQA website in

the section "Reestr" https://www.ecaqa.org/en/reestr-en and https://www.ecaqa.org/en/about-ecaqa/accreditation-council/ac-meetings

Post-accreditation monitoring in accordance with the accreditation process is carried out by ECAQA for five years from June 2024 to December 2028, with the provision of an annual report on the implementation of the recommendations of the external expert commission.

No later than December 2028, the National Scientific Center of Phthisiopulmonology of the Republic of Kazakhstan should apply for institutional re-accreditation and reaccreditation of educational programmes.

Director General

Saule Sarsenbayeva